MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\ 8\ 6\ 3\ .$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Proviso.

Снар. 247.

over to the treasurer of state without abatement or deduction, to be held by the state in trust for the benefit of said Passamaquoddy tribe, and the interest shall be annually expended for their benefit. The lease of said lots shall be subject to the claims of parties who have heretofore bought the timber on said township; provided that nothing herein contained shall interfere with the occupancy of any

Indian.

Chapter 247.

Approved March 14, 1863.

Resolve for the repair of the state road in Indian township.

State road in Indian township, for the repair of. Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the land agent upon the state road leading through Indian township in the county of Washington.

Approved March 14, 1863.

Chapter 248.

Resolve in favor of the town of Abbot.

Abbot, town of, in favor of.

Resolved, That the selectmen of the town of Abbot be allowed to add to their account against the state for aid furnished to soldiers' families, the sums furnished by them to the family of Luther Labree, the same having been omitted by mistake, said sum being ten dollars and fifty cents.

Approved March 14, 1863.

Chapter 249.

Resolve for procuring copies of original documents in the British state paper office not heretofore published, iu regard to the early history of Maine.

Governor authorized to procure copies of British state documents. Resolved, That the governor be hereby authorized to procure copies of original documents in the British state paper office in regard to the early history of Maine, the same to be deposited in the state library; and the sum of four hundred dollars is hereby appropriated for this purpose out of any money not otherwise appropriated; the governor to appoint, if need be, at his discretion,

an agent for the purpose of accomplishing the objects of this re- CHAP. 250. solve; provided, that the entire expenditure shall not exceed the Proviso. amount of the above appropriation.

Approved March 17, 1863.

Chapter 250.

Resolve in favor of Hamlin Dickey.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury from any money Hamlin not otherwise appropriated, to Hamlin Dickey, the sum of ten dol- Dickey, favor of, lars for error in making up his pay for travel as a member of the legislature in eighteen hundred sixty-two.

Approved March 17, 1863.

Chapter 251.

Resolve additional to resolve in favor of Lewis Bisbee.

Resolved, That instead of the pension of six dollars per month Lewis Bisbee, now allowed to Lewis Bisbee of Sumner, by a resolve approved additional, in flavor of. February twentieth, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-seven, there shall be paid to him out of the state treasury the sum of four dollars per month from and after the passing of this resolve, and said pension of four dollars per month shall continue during the pleasure of the legislature.

Approved March 20, 1863.

Chapter 252.

Resolve in favor of George W. Tukey and Frederick O. Chick.

Resolved, That the governor and council are hereby authorized Geo. W. Tukey and Frederick O. Chick on Chick, in to settle the claims of George W. Tukey and Frederick O. Chick for military services, and to pay to each the sum which may be found justly due on said claims.

favor of.

Approved March 20, 1863.